


The City costs for the project under the July 20, 1996 contract totaled $370,212.19, of which
$184,370 was attributable to improvements on the water and sanitary sewer systems. The
change orders for the water and sanitary sewer work were added after the majority of the
road work was concluded and invoiced. Therefore, it can be concluded that all of the
remaining balance with MDOT is for water and sanitary sewer related work and should be
paid from the Water and Sewer Fund.

The final invoice for this project was delayed more than a decade because of a legal
dispute involving one of the subcontractors and the Department of Labor regarding wage
standards under the Davis-Bacon Act. This dispute began in 1997 and was not resolved
until 2012. According to MDOT, a final invoice is not sent to the local communities until the
final audit of the project is complete. The lengthy investigation by the Department of
Labor for this project did not allow the final audit for the project to occur until 2013, which
resulted in the afttached invoice. The City Aftorney has reviewed the agreement and
determined that the City is required to pay the invoice or it would risk losing current and
future state funding. There is nothing in the agreement that limits the time between
completion of the project and providing a final invoice.

In order to prevent additional unanfiicipated invoices from MDOT, staff requested and
MDOT provided the attached list of all other open projects for review and budgeting.
Excluding the M-5 work discussed here, there are about two dozen projects that remain
open with MDOT. Some of the projects are dlready budgeted with allocated funds as
nofed, however there is an unbudgeted liability of approximately $3,879 total owed by the
City for four open projects. Going forward, Engineering and Finance staff during each
budget cycle will request this listing from MDOT, identify open projects, and ensure that
any outstanding liabilities for these projects are included in future budgets.

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to pay the final invoice to the Michigan Department of
Transportation for work associated with the construction of Highway M-5 as required by
the cost participation agreement dated July 29, 1996 and authorized by City Council
Resolutions dated July 2, 1997 and April 20, 1998, in the amount of $136,911.11.

112]Y| N 1]2]|Y|N
Mayor Gait Council Member Markham
Mayor Pro Tem Staudt Council Member Mutch
Council Member Casey Council Member Wrobel
Council Member Fischer




12/19/2013

To: Mayor and City

Council members

Very stale invoice from our State
MDOT on M-5 project for future
action.

Clay

MEMORANDUM

TO: P.E.; DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC SERVICES/CITY ENGINEER
FROM: BRIAN COBUR E.; ENGINEERING MANAGER

SUBJECT: MDOT INVOICE FOR 1996 M-5 AND 13 MILE PROJECT

DATE: DECEMBER 18, 2013

cityofnovi.org

The City received the attached invoice from Michigan Department of Transportation
(MDOT) in the amount of $136,911. According to MDOT, the invoice represents the
outstanding balance for the City’s share of the project to construct the non-trunkline
(local) improvements along 13 Mile Road and 14 Mile Road to facilitate the construction
of the M-5 trunkline between 12 Mile and 14 Mile Roads. The project also included
additional pathway and road construction for a portion of 13 Mie Road and
Meadowbrook Road that was outside of the MDOT project limits. (The City Council
passed a resolution and approved the enclosed agreement on July 22, 1996. The
construction of the project occurred between 1996 and 1999 and was concurrent with a
separate project to construct M-5 between 12 Mile and 14 Mile Road.

Project Background

The parties to the cost participation agreement are MDOT, the City of Novi, and the
Road Commission for Oakland County (RCOC). The primary purpose of the agreement
is to allocate costs to the various parties in the agreement for the five distinct parts of the
project as summarized below and as shown in the attached map. According to the
agreement, the City was only required to participate in the cost of Part D and Part E.
The invoice that was received is for Part D only (Part E has been closed, reconciled and
audited by MDOT). Therefore, the remainder of this memo will only discuss Part D of the
contract.

Summary of the 1996 Cost Participation Agreement

City Share per
Part | Description Agreement
Reconstruction, widening and realignment of 13 Mile Road east

A and west of proposed M-5 (City of Novi Jurisdiction) $0

B Reconstruction and widening of 14 Mile Road east and west of $0
proposed M-5 (RCOC Jurisdiction)

c Construction of Traffic Signals at 14 Mile/M-5, 13 Mile/M-5 and 13 $0

Mile/Haggerty intersections (Various Jurisdictions)

D Reconstruction of 13 Mile and Meadowbrook outside of M-5 $149.400
project scope, west of M-5 (City Jurisdiction) ’

E Right-of-way acquisition for Parts A and D (Various Jurisdictions) $25,815

TOTAL City Participation per Agreement $175,215



cpearson
Highlight

cpearson
Highlight

cpearson
Callout
12/19/2013
To:  Mayor and City
Council members
Very stale invoice from our State MDOT on M-5 project for future action.
Clay


Part D of the 1996 agreement included the reconstruction of 13 Mile Road from 1,000
feet west of Meadowbrook Road to 1,000 feet east of Meadowbrook Road and
reconstruction of Meadowbrook Road from the intersection of 13 Mile Road to 700 feet
south along with construction of a bike path along 13 Mile Road from Haggerty Road to
Meadowbrook Road. The agreement includes an estimated construction of $747,000 for
Part D, which was offset by $597,600 in Federal funding, with the remaining $149,400 to
be paid by the City. Since the work under Part D appears to have been added at the
request of the City and was outside of the project scope for the M-5 trunkline work, there
was no cost participation by MDOT. The 1996 agreement allocated the cost
participation for the project based on construction cost estimates, prior to bidding the
project. The project was awarded to Dan’s Excavating in summer 1996 at a cost of
$592,418.96 through MDOT’s bidding process.

The City requested two major additions to the Part D work during the course of the M-5
projects. The first change added the installation of a 30-inch sleeve for water main and
a 30-inch sleeve for sanitary sewer, both under M-5 at 13 Mile Road. City Council
approved a resolution (attached) authorizing the additional work on June 2, 1997 with
an estimated cost of $159,000 at the sole expense of the City. The second major
addition to the Park D work was the construction of an 18-inch sanitary sewer under 14
Mile Road to connect the Section 1 and 12 Sanitary Sewer to the Commerce Township
sanitary sewer system. City Council approved a resolution (attached) authorizing the
additional work on April 20, 1998 at an estimated cost of $51,218 at the sole expense of
the City. The attached map shows the location of the improvements that were added
to the contract. A water main and sanitary sewer have been installed in the two sleeves
under M-5 and the sanitary sewer under 14 Mile Road is also in service.

The construction of the M-5 projects concluded in 1999 resulting in a final contract price
of $843,772. Of the $215,344 in additional work that was added to the contract after it
was awarded, $214,370 was attributable to the work requested by the City at the City’s
expense and was not eligible for Federal grant sharing. ($170,040 was attributable to the
sleeves under M-5 and $44,330 was attributable to the sanitary sewer under 14 Mile
Road). The City was also responsible for costs associated with Construction Engineering
and Bid Advertisement for the project. The total cost to the City of Novi at the end of
the project was $370,212.19, of which $233,301.08 has been paid, leaving a balance of
$136,911.11, as stated on the attached invoice. Below is the breakdown of the final costs
for Part D of the project:

Item Description City Costs Federal Grant Total Cost
Bid Advertisement $181.69 $819.38 $1,001.07
Construction Engineering $41,423.94 $0.00 $41,423.94
Original Contract Award $106,839.86 $485,579.10 $592,418.96
30-inch sleeves under M-5 $170,040.00 $0.00 $170,040.00
18-inch Sanitary Sewer under 14 Mile Road $44,330.00 $0.00 $44,330.00
Other Additional Work $7,396.70 $29,586.80 $36,983.50
TOTAL Project Costs $370,212.19 $515,985.28 $886,197.47
Less Payments Made by City -$233,301.08

Balance Due to MDOT $136,911.11



cpearson
Highlight

cpearson
Highlight


MDOT’s Delay in Providing an Invoice
Since the project was completed in 1999 and the invoice is being provided almost 15

years later, | contacted MDOT to request an explanation for the delay. More
specifically, |1 requested a letter from MDOT with an explanation, which they have
declined to provide. Instead, they provided the attached information to explain the
reasons for the delay, which | will summarize here.

In 1997, the Wage and Hour Division of the U.S. Department of Labor contacted MDOT
regarding an investigation of Wiliam J. Lang Land Clearing, Inc., a subcontractor to
Dan’s Excavating on the M-5 project related to overtime violations of the Davis-Bacon
Act. In the attached letter, MDOT was instructed to withhold payment to the contractor
until the investigation was resolved. Finally, in December 2012, the investigation was
resolved and the attached order was issued. According to MDOT, a final invoice is not
sent to the local communities until the final audit on the project is complete. The lengthy
investigation by the Department of Labor for this project did not allow the final audit for
the project to occur until 2013, which resulted in the attached invoice. My discussion
with MDOT revealed that it is not a standard practice for MDOT to keep communities
apprised of outstanding liabilities. A community can request a listing of open projects
and estimated local costs from MDOT, which we requested and received as part of this
review.

| provided a copy of the 1996 agreement to the City Attorney’s office to confirm that the
City has a responsibility to pay the invoice after so many years under the agreement.
Beth Saarela reviewed the agreement and responded that “the state reserved the right
to take the funds from anything that is owed to the City from the Michigan
Transportation Fund if the City doesn’t pay” the invoice. She also noted that the
agreement states that the “City risks receiving no further federal aid in the event of
failure to comply with the terms of the Agreement.” There is nothing in the agreement
that limits the time between completion of the project and providing a final invoice.

Recommendations

After receiving the invoice, | contacted MDOT and informed them that they would not
receive payment within 30 days as noted on the invoice. | explained that we needed to
spend some time researching the project and that these costs were not budgeted in the
current fiscal year. MDOT acknowledged that, given that the project has been
completed for nearly 14 years, 30 days was unreasonable and requested a letter from
the City with suggested payment terms.

| requested and MDOT provided a list of all other open projects for review and
budgeting and have attached a summary for your reference. [Excluding the M-5 work
discussed here, there are two dozen projects that remain open with MDOT. Some of the
projects are already budgeted with allocated funds as noted, however there is an
unbudgeted liability of approximately $3,879 total owed by the City for four open
projects. We will work with Finance during each budget cycle to request this listing from
MDOT, identify open projects, and ensure that any outstanding liabilities for these
projects are included in future budgets.

The City costs for the project totaled $370,212.19, of which $184,370 was attributable to
improvements on the water and sanitary sewer systems. It is my understanding that the


cpearson
Highlight

cpearson
Highlight

cpearson
Highlight

cpearson
Highlight

cpearson
Highlight

cpearson
Highlight

cpearson
Highlight


change orders for the water and sanitary sewer work were added after the majority of
the Part D work was concluded and invoiced.

We will prepare this payment for City Council consideration on a future agenda.

CcC: Victor Cardenas, Assistant City Manager/Interim Finance Director
Jessica Dorey, Deputy Finance Director
Tim Kuhns, Water & Sewer Senior Engineer
Debra Peck, Assistant Treasurer
Michael Andrews, Water & Sewer Financial Specialist


cpearson
Highlight


R+
£

.

n‘
<

s

Do
G-
"\
(A9

Q

==




e .1 —
o
&
=]
=
T
]
2 <
ui S
g ]
c, b :
e e
pas
o
0
(5]
B
1 L)
_M = =)
- 2 =
uw I ™
™~ I
z -
Q s > N
E & o = 2
w 2 T ou ® = o 2
0 S Ny - 8
D 1L [ O 1 - b
2 £ 5 B nu Lid
£ Q O
= [ ©
g 1 A-ﬂ. o
S = N =]
- p 1 b3
= <L b4 o
< £ 8 o oz = =
o - g g 3
z i R 2 "
2 prd E =S9Q© o
3 5 G i@ o Q 2 o
Q [m) = W u - b2}
e L (TR - c b
Fa -4 'y » = - o
&% b F Q=@ 3 2
% 2 tG b C®wa &) .m
: 3 w 7]
<he) Q R g <
- B < 9 - g
< & wi = A~ I o= 3
® Z 4 T sz = =4
WG m & - 85 =
o = brd Loy LS -
o5 23 (&) i=
=@ B = uooo
9w =) = g = id w
Qo X 4= (2] ooy L =]
ZZ n i 4 8 o =2 g
ZE 2o ™ = O
i3 £ o wWxE I F o
E D ol .m W )= = =4
o0 oL rZ o Ch b
Q0 a T 00X o @
1 2 <™ LOx N -




Robert Campbeii

Prepared by:

Mrdo
[ =

“FINANCIAL

§41,423.94

PAI

$41,423.04]

LESS LOCAL DEPOSIT AND PAYMENTS

7/29/1996

ITOTAL

TYPE OF WORK

{EXPENDITURE

i

$41.423.94°

:PART

$630,403.53

$41.423.94

'CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING

93.94;

(§233,301.08)

Q@
Qa

"

LESS LOCAL SHARE OF LOCAL COSTS PRIOR TO FINAL ACCOUNTING




Location Map for Part A-D of Contract

MDOT Agreement 96-5088 for Non-Trunkline Work near M-5

18-inch Sanitary Sewer
Under 14 Mile Road
Added to Part D by
Resolution 4/20/1998

M-5 work was performed

under a separate contract

=

a
S ne) 9
S 2 g
Q) Q
% g g
o [
%, 9
(3 3 fa
S 2
=
Q W
- oob 5 %
— ()] [)
Z e gl )2
A S e
£ 7 =
3 & o
S Q9
Q xC
S
“0\-\30 oS
Sy
5 S
g
=
ct
La Roi Dr ndre
o Moreau Ct
%.
o —
> '?O
3 Q2 B SSe,
o [} y
£
> o
Q
S pier eI 3
S o DX
Lame
a
2 E C\,\a\e(D‘
o0 oo D Part D of Agreement
o\ _\u
= hirteen Mile Rd
2 =
<
) o]
Jo 3 <
_yceL % s\%
= 2 %%O %O @ 30" Sanitary Sewer
Tls = =)= \|F Casingunder M-5
22
)
25

Wolfe Pass Thoreau Rdg

urroughs Ave
(\e\“
o
Steinbeck G!
D 0
Amended By:

Date:
Department:

Eastman Trl

pd »0040MO

Added to Part D by
Resolution 6/2/1997

9
£
$
%)

Map Legend
[IContract Part A
[IContract Part B

OContract Part C

[ Contract Part D
@®Part D-Additional Work

i@ ioqed

Part A of Agreement

30" Water Main
Casing under M-5
Added to Part D by
Resolution 6/2/1997

Lewis Dr

Py A1138BeH



il m .a.: 2 mb 2 n_nun

- e B raganr

e (] d W Mo

0 -2 4 E sl g @

Tu un - = g < )

n en T O a Rl =

- < 2 E 8t E

w3 S 151 £ = =

e Fu S om >

- O ﬂlu = jol .h“J L
g o8 2o SR
— J

—_— o & g = o

e = o - E a9 o

Ve = WU_ S 3 5 6 5 B

i = 73] w ) -

—r o O

A ,HH, ] waw 2 L w B ,_m o

R a3 - Q SR

] =T i) i I 4

— B D R =

- o O D 5 [ Is) = A

A & E Lo £ B89 o

S n TS, - U e - 20 E

punt e B == BN = 2 T 2 o 4

& K mw O = - L B o T =

w T e R = : u O E g B

Ty O e i mm LSS

7w 56 ﬁ“ 2 Fran B V1

<og 9 ol = G © " L &

DA = S = o] = = Hm S \m, o

Q o i 4¢ 7 gL e =+ g 8
[an [ R ) = wl o LY =

- pa [s1e]

O O + O 1 e o,
g LTwD b = = 0 al— = &
OWE .2 o 5o o R A

—— ! 4 L) b - = L. LN (]

5 0o &2 i = Sl S SR

— .M A2 by m W e == ¥ p=

gao e g g mHgEL 2o

= o I % == F =9 0

= » D Q o B

S oo ] v o= Y Tl B > E 5

™ e R~ R — = oo & A
D a2 a v gh o B o v
Py s 60 B e [y > =3 W =]
) — =] = J o ]
3 & 5 o enl DRy
v oo N D L u= ' mu o oh & 3
) =L - | =
€ o m_w 229 ) - i I
ST R =Tt o ed el d Yy
A 2D S B2
Qo . L2 (- = U o~
B o8588% 2 us S =
= ! lnu S e -5 1 ¥ . _H, (o] Loz
" LED -2 ES R IR
PHcEenT A 5 o' 9.8 n_wbw ol 2
2 = . = .
HEZ- m =8 g Zioa 0
OO0 e 1 v - .. O ooy =

= Ww [ Q.2 . B - a4 R 5D - %v

mmu 2 L mu mD o W1. ..m - = _”w mu e U%“ Mw 2
- b PR =| "] ~ )

o ° = - =, [ 4 12 ]
zE2xMT o FEE B TAaSoSg
ﬁU ] O O Sy C m
Siizisef 74 «8EERT

] = - . s B B

TS I Bl g E e € 2 00 wm =)
wy U [a B ah " o O ey

the°s8 s £ 29S8 G5
EH 2 E a oo~ e Byl O e BE & =
T T OO S HAA T N TR AT —
= oo ow D 4o o4 7l % T 20

a £ ] mm HU L 1% Ay el (LS TS PR o

= = & U0

A

a

e

e

1S

hi
ithin t

0P o ats

fi 8

d iraffic sign:

1

1
wire mounte

d within the cory

1 T

 lncate

=ty

=

1"

following iniers

o~



(o] Mw .mm o - — mw .P"
g ee 9 v =
$ S g B £ :
g e - ‘D
5 n“u._ "w g a o) B o
=~ g — [Rer )
= PR o & £
¥SE® 5 g 4
”wu..u ] ] m N ] & .
< mu S 8 o g —
,[w. .hw 1_,1. = Qm m c m‘\v
— T O By A o
B — £, ¥ P =] _:lv
- a3 s .
28 = 5 EE R~ )
ER 3¢ [SI-4 .
"SR E & =I e
moo + -0
O} el - LT
Do g oo =] )
] C o T o ud 2
P RN = B Cali =
th o D 9 7 ! -
o Lo I W o P\
Sy u R_ 1) ' tr 3 ._
CAlh 7 SR .o 2 n,
Ww M_.h .w m“ .mu .h__ nu a.m
o g E =
H i T3 i
o EHag 2 2 B8 =
MW .ﬂ, - |M Lea! ‘.mu’ GM 0 mW
Qo o 5 e o
¢ 4 \ Y
SRR = w8 o 2 ]
[ = R & £
=l e~ £ pf o =
.-H [ W _.mw ..1 UI ﬁ N" T.\. 2
. L ..m ot mw.. - e ¥ Du 1
wl 2 g oaa O A8 = B
JEL,SER, =5
o 4] Q = =
= 9 2 @ 2 = R g
PN I R R S = = a3
= e R= N R el & 3 w
Slgea 80 3 0 Ll 8 =8
3 ot
N Y Nz 5 £~
H2 8 od &8 on JEE pid
wiE 3§ J oot e mm
Sl 2 88T PR
] R R A ) A =
ey Wen B G R <€ e gt -
A e-E23s BHLa 0o
ol o0 B O A Lo ey 8 <
ol 8 5.2 g = Ha pry w © o
NE s oSS Oyla B B
| & E © Loy . O
s I IO SRR = Pt E~ O = o o
ot elaee wolg e o 8
of . 4 = "W -5 U_l N o S ..nm =
—“. o 1.% PV "W = Tﬂl.U B - “mﬁ., o m
-4+ oo~ = -
[0 RS “U C o~ 2l N o o —
AeSEFEE o8y L3
- - .
HEETEQP wgE§ o] S
O E280EE ol ed B
= O ZEMN T e LB o H2
03380TE Y@gE% EY
il ag 2 _M o1 B2 Lo < B R = £
i)
<
c
s
o
-3

ratner
P |
I the

FaYe%a1
980,

L

he

1

fion was based on t

and D are under the jurisdiction o
rovide for the maintenance o

inaily intended to be constructed as

L

i~

passed a resolution of suppori for

shail p

o

€ Koad as part or iis

fad
ATY

by

1

e T

]

1

oreed tnat in

=

1

]
4

the roadway
Y

the CIT?

L

It was a

3

. work along 13 Wil

o~

EAS,
EAS,

R

|t

1

consirucied as

HE

.

WH



K

1
1
he
1

efineg as tne
L
[

i

el
(933

L]

isiilon wor

L

v d
i by this contract.

he formn

the acau
b

15 here
e consiruction

Loy

mderstanding 11t

the muftu

f

do

1

an
i

n and relocation, inc

L

1
1

d faciities :

~

rposes, an

for
tnictio

ns
S
- L

ubiicity owne
aliev pu

o
1y

nction necessary

)

ired therefor,

Y
Py

x
1

1
1

, the parties her

L

in conformity with

h this con

AS

1

E

ER
requ

the same pronerty; and

H

Wi
ind

accordance wit
peifermen

(o]

\D
o

L7
™

pu o]
&



s
5}

e
T
e
=
—
w
L7]

oy

)

N

N
&3

oy
—

o0

)
(|

o

re]

-
[}

u

D

o
D

89/
Tl

(a9

vy
r—

oy

vy
[
o

L6 ]

iy

vy

T

tothecost o

I

3]

less all payments

erformed {o date.

perto
I

ri

wo

end of fis

t

~

unless it 1s a Gnat or

1

~

T

payment of ail tems of

7

JECT

RO

th

accountin

N

1

1

[y

-

to the authorty erante

uant

Purs

diatelv noufy the

hall imme

L}

-

G = 1
Y ]
" = E
- O ~4
o o 75
el o
] lm
L] ﬁ—.lu
~ el
,.uvw nO o
= . [»]
s 2 o
- =
o= B
s =
TE g
pe} £
Led
=
g -
s R
=2 o
z o .
R
B o .mm
2T X
= |
ENE
= o i
- e“ -
[ =
2e B8
C o
1& mm V..
5 &
= -
(ST ol
=g o
2 o @
0 & U_..u
w2y
o VJ +
—_ 0
3 mw
g 5
L e
] o} e
b
5 5
by
25 5
w2 2
=y
=
— @] ”
8] AG
W g
LAV MC
S o i
g8
T =
i
£ 8 g
[ VI =
- =
g 9 3
=] bR
nmU wm )
B 2
o 8 3
O
(=N
S =18

”n

he default, and to cr

cient monies to remove the

F

)

Q2
£9
B2

g o
-~
58

[ ]
m ﬂ.nr

-

”.v. [l
o
2. =
L

r ,s
== m

B
w3 .2
3 d

=

3.2
o

L.
i
1

¥
1

it
remain under exciusiv

T
D
CT,

™Y A
IS A
E

Py
'S

AT
AR
RC

[4 PR

|
JLu}
e CI



14

211

and ihe BOARD will resume and/or assume mainienance

1

1

A ¥4
X

EE2RZ8Tsmam
e R ) xd = = S ‘
BoESE T D 0EE & = & @ = W w9 o o oo on o _,
SeLuE s Egz B v 5 -2 5 EQE 5 o RO @ g 2 8
i e e T B = g~ 2 o= ,, = = o AR Y = . g 2
e g™ ez d i = = v =) T35 'S = F e R W & B
< B g5 05,0 2aB = o E= LOR =S L= w B c ¢ 5 7=
—~ oo b Q3% QK 4E = oD O o B R s 23l = o ooz
S8R0 eooHeo s = a3 & = Ao 2 S e B R a E -
£y T C o - 3 ] ) s R = N B GRS - mu [ )
HsET o C @ B & I = 2y 2 20 LW T E e 58 £
S8 eB82cofMuo G o 6 D 3 #2900 dg B E & & S €
2aegswesSgame < = 0 3 A= ET D RO 93 - g g o -
! S e .FEeAYg 8 @ = v 8 g5 8 S B8 A o - =1
| w =~ &5 o0 0 = & a8, 1, O I = = O = o % oun ) 5 0
< = BEo ozt e 2 o, =% g =) =5 <3 D 2 e b oo 2.2
n © R o= R Pl i < 3 35 - w8 2o o S5 & 8g A 5 H
T 568 349 ¢ N el = O q By n L 3 oy, v 2
,\lu = o o o .mm. o _W ] Q. L o) L 2 m uu = |Mnu.._ m 3] rmu & nu
™ g o - aw W” = nu m-l o, "H.. nw.b 4 Q . — ] .Nw = " = " n.n." —
@ o o £ © b= ; e =R a9 = 88
g5, 2 o = g, = n” 20 F ..mm nm - = nw & S w9 ..m p.m.. o mw m”m i M o o] = =
" = U I - - E - I - o —t
o o3 iS4 = GR-I- D Vg g 8 s = 2 3853 g2 838
S RE om e QE (o = O @ F - W X == o &E =g i b5
: B R AT PO o = & & = 2 2 oEmEE I 2B D E a3 s O
SRS SmaE I & CESEE s 5 ST 8 S@dlg 838 o
= =t 73 = L = R , 52
,mw = g “R_ 2.2 4 £ I v £0 - 7 i A D L B gn M o @ ER
= £ B o= A_ o2 g F 7 - = b4 T b -% - » L e S ] = mm w . ©
o, a, & & , W .mw = — [ B — A = _um.. o nu = 2 e g = = -
- S R DR ; = U = 5= ) 2o 2 &g - e L8 -
A I R = R - R g 2.2 = & w2 S k= 2 o~ cE om o
AR2oEESAETL & & &2 o @ =g 3.5 © < 2 =5 E I E
A =T S99 2 o =3 oA e, — = o R E oo e A w L = = 5
e FEEarae 3283 HE §. 2 =g tEh gB.csE ENR OZ2E
SuggEkSruesa LS9 s o o By e LEPeg 50T @8
N = T T = T =P - B o F= = 285 Pl Lo = g &~ (e
PC RS R R G 0 =3 &g ] B o= = [ = ST = I ‘B E B -
= o I B =T Y = ) [ Aoy v £ W o WH P W = S o
L & v =l o= [« [T £ o 4 £ . h — S e ® >
= S & E [ oo, < o i R e R Nk S E & = 0 w
Lo« L o nu = O o O oW ot ..ﬂ [ © = 7 Pt Ty - F b “U o e L = o=
rA- B ==~ e D s n O 8 = 0 (4t e o Lk e
e = B I B i, 5.0 o K=l = o Bd O o ] o] . 7 62 (VIR
LBEHELE S T S = e >, 2 2 as g S gl c 848 & v
S8 a8 as 8 22 ES5 = L FogM@As g 8=S g EEE B8
O = R CE N = S8 N * £ = = = 2 T ) oy b ‘" W o=
D = o mm - .A_ A B i = WL E D = "W e < € o v oL g O " E B E - %
2R EE DS om Y Bw H2 & Fo3 o eE w8 EEHoE SLaE 'R O~
& 3 mr v E 5o 2@ g = 3 [ WW 5] 7] 5 =i mM 2@ = o a = &) mm S8 o
= o 3 = o5 5 Do o o= o} N . = = ey 5 =t !
W. O rE T oo i 2 ..nM_ S mw - Du W ja} iy V1 foh Um“_ - = mw i .m_ © MU m [al nw = b i} <«
BEASA AL ELERE &2 SEx CZSERwe HE8E5~F cxg &
. . 2 o4 _ = ! ' 3 . L ~
I= o ¥ LT HE 2 E s oy mu g 2 O EriEH D =B 2 L3 & A B e o
SaZ2aaBcazx ol o 2 ) - [ R i HOEE B c
.mv MW |w mw - o m.u. 0 LS — .Au o nu > hm 2 W = ..m“ [l = m“u L= = n_mv. s
w 0.2 & 2o E 388 £ sk @ Fg 2. s S E0vo & £ 3 5 ~ o
5] aw B S = &2y 8 5 mw 9 = 3 m £ EGaQS A HERaAO - S mu
=4 o U ] O o o+ D L e I — e iy
g = R = -t LD O = O W -, .
8= S HE BT gy Sedz 8¢ 728 = £ 0
O B = T ma = R = © 5 W g 5 1 9 w2 b ; e
E ESZ oDy 93" 4 = v o e oGP - g =
& @ 2 0+ £ e s T I Rl 4.2 g 0 aal £
gL EHmE _8RES S PO - g s
nw T3 9 Mﬂ nM = ..n._ fn.m Gime m.v = b = © = = E
CQ = Ba D~ 6N - T wg .=
- nw Do L% o B Y5 O o W
B R B R S e < < BN R Ry "o s " @
ESom<oy D38 i=a B 3 C e ~
S nm _nUv 49 nu M i 42 [ mU o] “% = e o |
2:S53AR3¢6<3288 £ §¢ 8 e
..I " s =, ~
ah & m £~
©



101

I o]

, or traffic
[

rsuant o

A, pu
cted
arties junisdiction to

T ™M
€ FIRU

h

Tt

Ine maintenance

out
r

T
ve n

1

pletion o

T

nptly upon com

X

n

mstall, or pernu

44

the limiis o

il y

I appreacnes.

her new traffic signs
ber o

num

e ot
he total

th

of this agre

ith

(@]

o

—

ement, 1t wiil:

=

v

1

d keep 1t u

b

oramnances an

orce and effect, suc

STOWIMODHES

~

H
existng ordin

regulations permit,
mine if any

Deter

]

uch prohibits the use ©

whi

1

0

h for bicycles

-

1

™~

1

ited pat

(a8

r—

"~

1 1
i

plicaple, 10r any

iy

"

equirements, if a

rformed wi

De;

I

o

O
(42

~——

L
™

~—

o
<

m
[

!

O
[&0]

—
[

I~

fa]
-



lates the foilowing with

1

ution Controi
on roads

[

ating Facilities.

11

~
-
-

.
i
I

1

zed in performance under or
1

b

7

agree {0 com

I
}

and renderi
» “contractor”

7

i-Aid participation n projecis

iract,

[y

ect Agreermnents. stipu

1

rformance under, or to bei

- Proj
1t

-1

Iy
1

mply with all o
nave been coITeciedq ar

ilitv to be utiii

]

In connection with the performai

v
[

acliity to be utiiized in pe

—

i

the CI

Air Act as amended. an

That it agrees io co

-
f:

as deficiencies in reguiations

Ty

rauure or

o

T

r~

= I~
FFEYQ 3
STV s o
g o w2

[~ .A.u. o
2°8 ¢y
) [is]
& o oo,
w Q A
= 5 U
R R L
b =
3 Bn3 E
© 4 3 °
- XS
B oy 8 E
v ST, =
o S
Falile < IS 5]
5T 3
-
[ I DS
VAT S~ 5]
AR
0= QFEE .
o ) g m m"
L [ ot I = ]
) = BTN -
T hw '
b0 S o 3 .-
= o) _u [ i
= o 2w o
LRy ~ w
- =
o L s R o
v @2 4 t Yol
Sm¥fgk o
€, n_ —— = ..nu hy
= T P I N
[} OU ] [ ]
v ™ - ~
r& Lu _m = an.”.. ,Hm
£ ¥, P& (=
o ﬂ.OJﬂ PR VI
mh M=
..W_v e ,_W.\.
e O E g i
IOl S .
2w I O 6 =
5= = - ! mu
Ll i
v .8 3 & 0 o
= = ] b
= 9 5 1
SR Lo o
=R 5 T 9 [Xe]
m, . A n“ fon] o0
V, nuu ot ™ Hu -~
R /] & —
&Y m o8 =
G ool e T [

[ fom B w S 754 ]



. " \
BEs5T 2
by £ ]
L o) W,. e} D
E52m £
w38 e 3
£ 5 n.A 5]
[ m .P,___ fm w.m
= n_w. m". g o
s O ¥ 2 i

gy,
=< 3o m < N
Q8L E ) $ -
'H g & " -
a3 - .m. - & -....,“ s, .
n-lu m 5] 0 £ W f rn\.u. J
SEE & ) m R
o E - 3 I Nu [ = m
g nw on & 2 5 . fﬂm 1
Vl m ] M — — am,... ﬂ
H 2% e 2 = B 1E g
©OFgE o Yy T E T ;
= B _ DL
o ; e <t, - qE:
o m 5 o = e g
= oan QU — - A o i
5£E% 8 EHO T
S s 4 — R [~
B m_ Mm = v - mw w £ ..\ | |
4858 & SIS J) - S |
3 5 pr B S W .‘W g a
2 <k ~ o ] £ ] |
5 o 5 E = B | B
o mm (] m .a.m : U A L nu /
SEHET = =10 _H_J, _W w / "y
= m o = /f. \ 9
NE e @ ,
= 7] fw. I b m | :
=t m__ ; X m. <t
B = nu.. 3 :
= IR T R i ¢ 1 B :
nﬂm_ LQ b m. ‘mm i 3 } | :
WJ Mw m m” ) m 'M w S
28 5 =) T
, S : 2 N B3 N / .
=¥5e B8 N J o
= oad = £ ”“ \ ~ . — ;w' . Iy
L P] . Y b= / D nv tlf \
™ 2. W T N J < _ :
S osEoa g LR .g,f/ Y 7 S = .. :
n..mw ...1 = Mw nW W. ™ .__ mw WM ...ll, , m
i858 98 ]~ % & ’ ,
A Al B = %) v . ,
s 2% o o ) - oo N
2 - c L 7z = = al 3 = 0 e 4 ;
e85 £ 3 R e S QN 5
o o y —t = b = . ) — i, ; I 3
Bdzs EL O | 3 & N Y
nid g i X 3 > | Y ~
&0 Wm eﬁ Ul ﬂW & pras ™ _W.... =) Mb m /./// N [~ AW N MU
Y e a [ . Y « N .. .,Wo ﬂu_!. ;
, 5 m_m Z > B iy~ V " /.....ll 3 - M) b 2 w.,..m. -
288 &5 B e Yl 21 X2 e 6 °
2 BE g = AIE S W JE WP 5
2557 S ar & s &
o e :
50 & 8 O



@ e I = I o &h o W .
£ ETSTEE S - 28 3%
b g1 o o
s HY g B ED g & a2 00 Bl o
(=1 ™ E & 3:.d @ - ] o0 o o
T SZE 8RB = L 0 2 o 3o Ny
. T SESRREL & 9f o < g X
_ @ o2 zeg ¢ & .3 =S & o
3 : 2R L.E8TE w Z. i ; =R R
1 g EREa2ad o = S = N
5 k3 = o988 ag = 8 o Y3 3£ 3
- O 52 .0 S . ) . Q= ~
2 A §28892% 5 - 2% 25 \
o ES . Q%" Bo s B £ b & £ ~
i "M L ™ 2 - <] - T 2
=) el 5 0 O p =™ Lh = L a ™~ O
Q wm® - 18y E< 88 W Q" S E Ya oD N{B=
- 2 MW £ n.. ..W 2 5 s W. b _ﬂ.m_ N I W. _.n“ S oy ¥ E
Q@ . wp = &80 T - NG RN it = =)
3 G v EZF c3® 5 §4F F NE
\ i~ e . =~ .
E = b4 b : Q3w S BE & £ i3 e v mm 2 g =~ AV. m St
nm Rw \ e 21 t_w iy & oo ma w5 ) [* 2 =] e n_ faw m /ﬂ Mm
nU mu nU nw |Mw w \..V.. nm ..MW Q _m. ) mm mr nb) .nn.- et .”“ o tm-b. m nb ,ﬂlm
- [ 5] edug @ 3B S Y gl p Z o e = L i
° 5% 8§ E5EZ4%F & g4f 2% Z ¢ 2 S .
= = 9 : 3 v 3 - o §
Bogh @ 8-¥9Ene E_ HE o = £bh SN (@ 3 \
- ﬂL T et [ [ ] e . - <2 N fm |
b (] A T oL «l T3 : = O m. = E () i
« 1 - 0E wmezfdg2FE B85 BWRG i < B o \ N
] N Lol @ ” e e 2 © & o od OB Wb @] 50 . N
P . b= 8 & i e o8 L woer EOB.2 [ S b= = ) !
) z ] oy oo a W o ¢ d st i > - o —(
. M P A e R 89 53 o R B @ g - Bz e )
5 S8 a5 bosmdigg HI Eio i £ v N ¥
S §O SE 282 ggd v RBrEoa B E g °Z N ]
= TE O EZwL,8%8 dn v8% § B ow® <80 A\
=2 Mo 8% ETS&LEY $% eRE  EE £ 2 )
= EDER 2B S = DS - 2 : B3 a = e -
(o] o e v 2 a o N 3] o 5 B & 0 AN
> = 5 pog Sogk TR B2 g g & T N
2 ’ 6 BEZSoESp o8 Hwg . 30 S 5 \.
[2 huu = m“ “vA = .“uA } ml =y L oqn m E .h_ ~ m =
[ DB H oo 85 = mvs cL nw uwn i g o ..mm 5 ,.U_
= = I & a— T B o] -
b 2§ FESERES 8 ud 8 Q2 . 55 N
g L S B ¥ _
3 £5 HEBSHEREZ E& &2 : &b H 5
. ) oy & Q) oy O )
= . 4 ] d o =0 NN
o, -, o ] £ 4/
_.H._ __,kw E by S0 5] qu fnw h N
[ [ T o=
= &l 6 L Na PRI 2.
_ ' e h sy Lt w0y = b
s s T > 2% P = 51
. m . w -.m ﬂ... 2 V’ 3
E B : K £ = )
1 [ M‘ “ 3 =] 53 n. L
= [ = R ﬁm, vl |

en S, McLallen

___ __ _____ OIE & £1aUaD.0900-LPE MY o LR uehiyo D peod 8 — ) u-.
W2 Ea#ﬁ&g@fﬁ _=§=
ok , 7 | _

| ;
“\ v
7 US| [T
RIS 1 T e




Hugh D. Crawford

Richard J. Clark
Edward G. Kramer
Robert J. Mitzel

:Jonni L. Bartholomewr

c
L
-—
[1]
E
-
O
=4
£
e
[ 1)
<
I ']
=]
o
D
=
<
P~
Lz o
Ly
-
(=]
-
)
——
—
=
o
o
C?
uw
~
M
. =5
o =

451 75 west ten mile road / no

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

RESOLUTION OF AUTHORIZATION

M-5 UTILITY CROSSINGS

the Michigan Department of Transportation 1s in the process of
constructing M-5 along with improving Thirteen Mile Road between
Meadowbrook and Haggerty Roads, and,

the City of Novi Master Water Main and Sewer Plans include
crossing of M-5, and,

the City's consulting engineers and the Michigan Department of
Transportation have reviewed the 1ssue of utility crossings and
determined that the most viable means of constructing such 1s to do
so 1n advance of the roadway 1mprovements, and,

the estimated cost of installing two M-5 utility crossings has been
estimated at $159,000, and,

the City of Novi and the Michigan Department of Transportation
have an existing contract agreement that can be used as a mechanism
to accomptlish the subject work

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that thec Mayor and Council of the City
of Novi herein authorize the Michigan Department of Transportation to nstall
sanitary and water main sleeves across M-5 in conjunction with their roadway project
and 1nvoice the City for such work estimated 1o be $159.000

CERTIFICATION

[ hereby certify that the foregoing 1s a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted
by the City Council of the City of Nowvrt at a regular meeting held this 2nd day of

June, 1997

File §IMi NS Res
(DI S
Apenda 9762497
f

\ 4

\Jff%L/{LL %ﬂ_ u@ﬂtﬁlﬂmw——

Tonm Bartholomew
Cuty Clerk




yor
{hicen S, LicLallen

yor Pro Tem
gh O. Crvford

aig L. DeRoche
Ecvard G, Kramer
Laura J. Lorenzo
Kathicen 3. Mulch
Robert D, Schmid

ity Llanager
Eclward F. Krievall

o
o]
=
1]
E
T
Q
W
£
™
o
Q
=
. @
[8))
(=]
[T
o
S
T~
b
o]
)
<t
o~
"
-
=t
N
o
o
L\
P~
(92
w0
<t
| =
(1]
o
=y
2
E
>
o]
c
ey
T
[4+]
o]
} =N
@
E
| o
Jib]
-
et
wy
[
s
[14]
t~
-
Ty ]
T

RESOLUTION OF AUTHORIZATION

FOURTEEN MILE ROAD SANITARY SEWER CROSSING

WHEREAS, the the Michigan Department of Transportation is in the process of
reconstructing Fourteen Mile road in conjunction with the M-5
Project; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Novi Master Sanitary Sewer Plan includes a sanitary
sewer crossing of Fourteen Mile road and connection to the
Commerce Township Sanitary Sewer System; and,

WHEREAS, the City's consulting engineers and the Michigan Department of
Transportation have reviewed the sanitary sewer crossing issue and
determined that the most viable and cost effective means of
constructing such is to do so in advance of the roadway
improvements; and, E

~the estlmated cost-of constructmg the Fourteen Mlle Road Samtary
Sewer Crossmg is $59,718.00; and, ' R .

chzgan :epartment of Transportatlon have :

WHEREAS,  the City of Novian
greement; that can be used.as-a ‘mechanisim-t6

an existing contra
accomplish the 'sub

NOW, THEREFORT, BE IT RESOLYED;that the Mayor and the City Council
herein authorize the Michigan Depaﬁment “of Transportation to construct the
Fourteen Mile Road Sanitary Sewer Crossing in conjunction with the M-5 Project
and invoice the City of Novi for such construction work, estimated at $51,218.00.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted
by the City Council of the City of Novi at a regular meeting held this 20th day of

April, 1998,

“Tonni Bartholomew

City Clerk
Fil'e: 145“:-\305%5898 ""“-“--‘vn------'—-———---g
(Dl-f)ﬁgr:?-;“r.;(ngl E[; U W E }I

APR 2 8 1998 ]

o |

2 ;




( (

U.S. Department of Labor Wage and Hour Division
230 South Dearborn Street
Room 562A
Chicago, illinois 60604-1591
Telephone: (312) 353-5803
Fax: (312) 353-2539

SEP 9 1997

Mr. Wayne Roe

Administrator, Financial Services Division
Michigan Department of Transportation
425 West Ottawa

Lansing, Michigan 48933

SUBJECT: Request for Withholding of Davis-Bacon Related Acts {DBRA) Contract Funds

RE: Dan’s Excavating Inc, - Prime Contractor
12955 23 Mile Road
Shelby Township, Michigan 48315

William J. Lang Land Clearing, Inc. - Subcontractor
2520 Glidden Road
Beaverton, Michigan 48612

Control Section/Job No.: DSTU 63192-20310A
Federal Project No.: DSTP 9663 (035)
Provide land clearing for the construction of
13 Mile Road, in the Township of Commerce
Oakland County, Michigan

Award Date: July 30, 1996
Value: $592,418.96

Our File No.: 97-515-00057

Dear Mr. Roe:

This is to serve notice that we are making an investigation of William J. Lang Land
Clearing, Inc. under the provisions of the Davis-Bacon Related Acts (DBRA) and the
Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act (CWHSSA).

It is our finding that to datd $18,776.48 hre due to thirteen (13) employees. Of this
amount, $18,646.77 was computed under the provision of DBRA and $129.71 was
computed under the CWHSSA. Because of the overtime violations, $300.00 were

computed for liquidated damages.




In that we are considering further action in this case, I hereby respectfully request that you
withhold payment on the aforementioned contract in the total amount of $18,776.48. We
would appreciate receiving a written response confirming the withholding action within
thirty (30) days.

If you .have any questions, you may contact William ). Smith, of my staff, at (312)}353-5803
or the address shown on the first page.

Sincerely, 312 -&
- e .02 |
7 ’i% dfgb» ot

l//fgies G. Van Rengen I
cting Deputy Regional Administrator

Wage and Hour Division

CC: Virgil Klebba, Jr., Authorized Agent/Dan’s Excavating, inc.
William J. Lang, President/William ). Lang Land Clearing, Inc.
Kraig M. Schutter, Attorney/Masud, Gilbert & Patterson, P.C,
Donald H. Scharg, Attorney/The Fishman Group
James R. Smith, District Director/Michigan DO






















SUMMARY OF OPEN PROJECTS WITH MDOT

Paid by City to Estimated

MDOT Number Project Description City Costs MDOT Amount Owed** Notes

020310A 13 Mile Meadowbrook to Haggerty $376,309.46 $233,301.08 $143,008.38

036003A [-275 and I-96 Interchange $31,077.66 $31,077.66 $0.00

036958C 12 Mile Dixon to Meadowbrook $113,426.07 $113,426.12 ($0.05)

0371208B Crescent Boulevard Extension $198,529.57 $198,531.80 ($2.23)

038866A Novi Road 12 Mile to 12-1/2 Mile $6,970.39 $6,970.79 ($0.40)

040872A Novi Road 12 Mile to 12-1/2 Mile $750,559.88 $750,913.51 ($353.63)

047171A [-96/696 Novi to Halsted $133,852.72 $133,682.19 $170.53 (PO 91733 $23,383 remains
048433A Novi Road at Fonda Drive $25,844.48 $26,272.91 (5428.43)

050521A M-5 Ramp Work at 1-96/696/275 $4,080.89 $4,110.39 ($29.50)

059291A 1-696 EB under M-5 $32,192.94 $31,845.63 $347.31 (PO 91733 $23,383 remains
079790A 1-96 under Novi Road $9,951.88 $9,768.42 $183.46 |PO 91733 $23,383 remains
081109A Meadowbrook Road over 1-96 $9,058.18 $8,629.64 $428.54

081109D Meadowbrook Road over 1-96 $2,833.81 $0.00 $2,833.81

081379A I-96 6 ramps at Novi Road $26,182.08 $25,974.86 $207.22 (PO 91733 $23,383 remains
084561A I-96 EB over CSX RR $6,702.52 $5,819.06 $883.46 (PO 91733 $23,383 remains
088080A M-5 Pathway 13 Mile to 14 Mile $22,668.70 $22,586.35 $82.35

088947A I-96 WB over CSX RR $182,965.27 $181,208.81 $1,756.46 |PO 91733 $23,383 remains
104162A [-275 Pathway from |-696 to M-14 $533.84 $0.00 $533.84

106206 [-96 Area Study $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $0.00

113649A Meadowbrook at Nine Mile signal $41,395.98 $27,580.75 $13,815.23 (PO 93448 $12,815 remains
115932A Nine Mile from Beck to Taft $237,075.31 $231,424.34 $5,650.97 |PO 93531 $8,197 remains

**Estimated Amount Owed is unaudited by MDOT and subject to change.

Prepared by: Brian Coburn 12/18/13




STATE OFN,[]CHIGAN ' , ’
RICK SNYDER DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION KIRK T, STEUDLE

GOVERNCR . . DIRECTOR
‘ LANSING .

August 27, 2013

City of Novi
A5175 W, Ten Mile
Novi, Michigan 48375

~ Alin.: Jessica L. D’orey
Dear Jessica,

In response to your request, attached is a financial activity report for the time period life-to-
date through June 30, 2013 for oven projects for the City of Novi. This report does not
include jobs that have been financially closed; the local agency can provade you with a Final
Accounting \Norksheet for those projects.

If you have further questions or need additional information, please contact me at (5617)
( : 335-2372.

Sincerely,

"Krista Walton, Supervisor
Project Accounting Unit

MURRAY D). VAN WAGONER BUILDING - P.O. BOX 30050 + LANSING, MICHIGAN 48309
wwaw.michigan.gov + (517) 3732080 .
LH-LAN-O (09/19)









	December 18, 2013 memorandum - Coburn
	US Department of Labor request for  transfer of funds
	Summary of Open Projects with MDOT
	August 27, 2013 letter for State of Michigan Department of Transportation



